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Change of safety consciousness of passengers onboard ship after the Sewol ferry incident

Kwang-il HwangJr
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Abstract: To prevent the Sewol incident again, by which the victims are 294 dead and still 10 missing, this study analyzed the
change of safety consciousness of passengers onboard ship comparatively before and after the Sewol incident. The survey had
performed 2 times at Jeju coastal cruise terminal at February 2014 and May 2014, and effective respondents were 394 and
401, respectively. After the Sewol incidents, the answers’ ratio that they would follow the routes that the crews show and they
would follow the crews’ evacuation guides are decreased 24.5% and 18.5%, respectively. This means that the reliability on the
crew members were decreased. Although 77.6% passengers responded that they felt nervousness onboard ship, 60% did not take
safety lesson(s) and 45% did not know how to wear a life jacket. And also over 50% did not check the evacuation route map
and the location of lifeboat, respectively. Meanwhile, 86.9% respondents answered the system of safey lesson should be
changed, which has normally done by TV set.
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Figure 1: Survey scenes

Table 1: Outline of survey

Ist 2nd
Jeju cruise passenger terminal,
Place . h ; .
Jeju international cruise passenger terminal
Passengers
Respondents who just got off the passenger ship
Survey
method Man-to-man
. 21522, 30™ May~ 1% June,
Period Feb., 2014 2014
Number of
effective 394 401
responds
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Table 2: Distribution of ages

Ages Feb May
Under 10 71(18.0%) 31(7.7%)
20s 101 (25.6%) 66 (16.5%)
30s 34 (8.6%) 71 (17.7%)
40s 88(22.3%) 96 (23.9%)
50s 74 (18.8%) 111(27.7%)
60s 20(5.1%) 18 (4.5%)
Over 70s 6(1.5%) 8(2.0%)
Total 394 (100%) 401 (100%)
Table 3: Distribution of genders
Genders Feb May
Male 240 (61.1%) 233 (58.7%)
Female 153 (38.9%) 164 (41.3%)
Total 393 (100%) 397 (100%)
Table 4: Distribution of residential areas
Residential area Feb May
Seoul & Gyeonggi area 53(14.9%) 71(19.7%)
Kangwon province 2(0.6%) 3(0.8%)
Chungcheong province 7(2.0%) 10(2.8%)
Jeolla province 118(33.1%) 100 (27.7%)
Gyeongsang province 80(22.5%) 52(14.4%)
Jeju island 96(27.0%) | 123(34.1%)
Overseas 0(0.0%) 2(0.6%)
Total 356 (100%) 361 (100%)
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Table 5: Questionnaire — Group A

No. Question

Al Do you think that you can also happen to meet
the disaster like Sewol incident?

A2 Do you think passenger ship is safe against
disasters like fire/sinking etc?

Which is the most possible emergency situation
A3 .
on board ship?

Do you typically focus on explanation(s) about
A4 |emergency measures done by crews before
departure on board KTX or airplane?

Did you ever see and/or listen any explanation(s)
AS |about emergency measure when you were on
passenger ship(s)?

A6 Did you check the evacuation route for
emergency on board the ship?

A7 Did you check the locations of the life boats for
emergency on board the ship?

A8 |Do you know how to wear the life jacket?

Table 6: Questionnaire — Group B

No. Question

B1 Do you think you can safely evacuate from
emergencies?

B2 Which can be the most dangerous condition for
evacuation?

B3 What do you do first when you find emergency
situation like fires?

What do you do for the first emergency

B4-1
announcements and/or alarms?

What do you do for the first emergency
B4-2 | announcements and/or alarms, when you are apart
from your family, friends, acquaintances etc?

B5-1 |How do you select the evacuation route?

Which can be the most effective evacuation
guide?

B6 What if your evacuation route is blocked by
many people?

Which is the most effective education level for
safety onboard ship?
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Figure 3: Change of answers for question A2
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Table 7: Change of answers for question A4

KTX Airplane
May Feb May
Counts(%) Counts(%) Counts(%)
Highly yes 13(3.8) 77(20.7) 56(14.4)
Yes 115(33.7) 149(40.1) 191(49.2)
No opinion 119(34.9) 127(34.1) 100(25.8)
No 78(22.9) 17(4.6) 40(10.3)
Highly no 16(4.7) 2(0.5) 1(0.3)
Total 341(100) 372(100) 388(100)
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Figure 6: Change of answers for question A6
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Including contents* Counts
Level

A B C D per step
Ist (w] (w] (w] [w] 58(14.5%)
2nd (w] (w] (w] 144 (36.2%)
3rd (w] (w] 144 (36.2%)
4th (w] 52(13.1%)
Total 398 (100%)

*(A)Explanation by books and/or TV

(B)Theoretical explanation by crews

(C)Actual trials about safety utilities like life jacket
(D)Full scale actual trials
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